# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5403257

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GREENFIELD WORLD TRADE, INC.	03/04/2019
GREENFIELD WORLD TRADE EXPORTS, INC.	03/04/2019
MORADA PRODUCTS, LLC	03/04/2019
OMEGA PRODUCTS, INC.	03/04/2019
EDGECRAFT CORPORATION	03/04/2019
AVANTI PRODUCTS, LLC	03/04/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	500 FIRST AVENUE
Internal Address:	COMMERCIAL LOAN SERVICE CENTER/DCC
City:	PITTSBURGH
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15219

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 110**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9750269
Patent Number:	D630063
Patent Number:	D629650
Patent Number:	9961933
Patent Number:	9469449
Patent Number:	D765476
Patent Number:	D813004
Patent Number:	D803648
Patent Number:	9656372
Patent Number:	9649749
Patent Number:	D769665
Patent Number:	9386880
Patent Number:	9333613
Patent Number:	D754514

PATENT REEL: 048499 FRAME: 0032

505356469

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9242331
Patent Number:	9168627
Patent Number:	D736029
Patent Number:	D721937
Patent Number:	D718085
Patent Number:	D712696
Patent Number:	D705625
Patent Number:	8678882
Patent Number:	D699534
Patent Number:	8585462
Patent Number:	D688545
Patent Number:	8430720
Patent Number:	D680399
Patent Number:	RE43884
Patent Number:	D670954
Patent Number:	D669755
Patent Number:	8267750
Patent Number:	D665647
Patent Number:	8124917
Patent Number:	D652284
Patent Number:	D651887
Patent Number:	8043143
Patent Number:	D641226
Patent Number:	D641225
Patent Number:	D629273
Patent Number:	D620332
Patent Number:	7745759
Patent Number:	7686676
Patent Number:	D599161
Patent Number:	D588395
Patent Number:	D587551
Patent Number:	7494403
Patent Number:	7472644
Patent Number:	7452262
Patent Number:	7390243
Patent Number:	D567611
Patent Number:	7354612
Patent Number:	7287445

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7279660
Patent Number:	7235004
Application Number:	62104133
Application Number:	62104138
Patent Number:	6267652
Patent Number:	6267044
Patent Number:	6584889
Patent Number:	7036424
Patent Number:	6726551
Patent Number:	6881137
Patent Number:	6863600
Patent Number:	D513682
Patent Number:	D575999
Application Number:	13628902
Patent Number:	6527433
Patent Number:	6698334
Patent Number:	7213965
Patent Number:	7238921
Patent Number:	7250587
Patent Number:	7250588
Patent Number:	7270156
Patent Number:	7498546
Patent Number:	7614614
Patent Number:	7841584
Patent Number:	8505883
Patent Number:	8550390
Patent Number:	8733742
Patent Number:	8925845
Patent Number:	8939390
Patent Number:	8973855
Patent Number:	9205385
Patent Number:	9357794
Patent Number:	D520808
Patent Number:	D525472
Patent Number:	D525828
Patent Number:	D529758
Patent Number:	D534394
Patent Number:	D537292

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D539080
Patent Number:	D543072
Patent Number:	D546614
Patent Number:	D547601
Patent Number:	D549043
Patent Number:	D551017
Patent Number:	D551488
Patent Number:	D564280
Patent Number:	D568101
Patent Number:	D625137
Patent Number:	D658924
Patent Number:	D674188
Patent Number:	D682606
Patent Number:	D701077
Patent Number:	D811150
Patent Number:	D811151
Patent Number:	D812406
Application Number:	14920280
Application Number:	15922293
Patent Number:	9763532

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)832-5619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com
Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE
Address Line 1: ONE LOGAN SQUARE

Address Line 2: 8TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-13058
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2019

## **Total Attachments: 23**

source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page9.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page10.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page11.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page12.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page13.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page14.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page15.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page16.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page17.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page18.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page19.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page20.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page21.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page22.tif
	source=IP - Patent Security Agreement#page23.tif
ı	

## AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made as of this 4<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2019, among the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as "Agent" (as defined under the Domestic Credit Agreement) for the Lenders (as defined below) and as "Agent" (as defined under the ExIm Loan Agreement) for the Lenders (as defined below) (together with its successors and assigns in such capacities, individually and collectively "Agent").

## $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Third Amended and Restated Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among GREENFIELD WORLD TRADE, INC., a Florida corporation ("GWT"), GREENFIELD WORLD TRADE EXPORTS INC., a Florida corporation ("Greenfield Exports"), OMEGA PRODUCTS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Omega"), MORADA PRODUCTS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Morada"), EDGECRAFT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Edgecraft"), and AVANTI PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Avanti", collectively with GWT, Greenfield Exports, Omega, Morada, Edgecraft and any other Person which may become a Borrower thereunder pursuant to Section 7.12, the "Borrowers" and each individually a "Borrower"), the financial institutions from time to time parties thereto as lenders (the "Lenders") and the Agent (as further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Domestic Credit Agreement") and (ii) that certain Third Amended and Restated Export-Import Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among the Borrowers, the Lenders and the Agent (as further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "ExIm Loan Agreement" and together with the Domestic Credit Agreement, collectively, the "Credit Agreements"), the Lenders agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreements, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreements.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):

-1-

- (a) all of such Grantor's patents, patent applications, patentable inventions, trade secrets, equipment formulations, manufacturing procedures, quality control procedures (collectively, "Patents"), and licenses for any of the foregoing ("Licenses"), including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions or renewals of and improvements on the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the security interest created hereby secure the payment and performance of all the Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Agent, the Lenders or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an insolvency proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>CREDIT AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to the Credit Agreements. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreements, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new Patents or Licenses for Patents, this Patent Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantors shall give prompt notice in writing to Agent with respect to any such new Patents or Licenses for Patents. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section 5, Grantors hereby authorize Agent unilaterally to modify this Patent Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new Patents or Licenses for Patents of Grantors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Patent Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Patent Security Agreement or any Other Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by email transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.

-2-

- <u>CONSTRUCTION</u>. Unless the context of this Patent Security Agreement or any Other Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Patent Security Agreement or any Other Document refer to this Patent Security Agreement or such Other Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Patent Security Agreement or such Other Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Patent Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Patent Security Agreement or in any Other Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). Any reference herein or in any Other Document to the satisfaction or repayment in full of the Obligations shall mean the repayment in full in cash (or cash collateralization in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreements) of all Obligations other than unasserted contingent indemnification Obligations. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns.
- 8. <u>AMENDED AND RESTATED.</u> This Patent Security Agreement amends and restates, but does not extinguish the obligations evidenced by, and is not a novation of that certain (i) Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 2, 2016, by GWT in favor of the Agent and (ii) Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 2, 2016, by Omega and Edgecraft in favor of the Agent.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:	GREENFIELD/WQRLD TRADE, INC.
	$\langle r \rangle$ , $r \rangle$
	By: Name: O. Neal Asbury
	Name: O. Neal Asbury V' /
	Title: President and Director
	GREENFIELD WORLD TRADE EXPORTS INC.
	By:
	Name: O. Neal Asbury
	Title: President and Director
	OMEGA PRODUCTS, INC.
	By:
	Name: O. Neal Asbury
	Title: President and Director
	MORADĄ PRODUCTS, LLG
	By:
	Name: O. Weal Ashury
	Title: President and Director
	EDGECRAFT CORPORATION
	EDGECKAFT CORFORATION
	By:
	Name: O. Neal-Asbuty/
	Title: President and Director
	AVANTI PRODUCTS, LÈC
	By: Greenfield, World Trade, Inc., its sole member
	MAN M
	Ву:
	Name: O. Neal Asbury
	Title: President and Director

Signature Page to Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Scott K. Goldstein

Title: Senior Vice President

# SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **PATENTS**

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
GWT	"HOT AIR POPCORN POPPER"	USA	9,750,269
GWT	"ICE CREAM SCOOP"	USA	D630,063
GWT	"HANDLE FOR KITCHEN UTENSILS"	USA	D629,650
GWT	"HANDLE FOR KITCHEN UTENSILS"	Great Britain	D4016379
GWT	"HANDLE FOR KITCHEN UTENSILS"	Germany	40 2010 004 137.2
GWT	"HANDLE FOR KITCHEN UTENSILS"	Taiwan	D142358
GWT	"HANDLE FOR KITCHEN UTENSILS"	China	ZL20103027412 6.0
GWT	"HANDLE FOR KITCHEN UTENSILS"	Hong Kong	1001375.7
Omega	"CONVERTIBLE JUICER"	USA	9,961,933
Omega	"LID WITH HANDLE-ACTIVATED SEAL"	USA	9,469,449
Omega	"JUICER"	USA	D765,476
Edgecraft	"COMPACT MANUAL SHARPENER"	USA	D813,004
Edgecraft	"TWO STAGE ELECTRIC SHARPENER"	USA	D803,648
Edgecraft	"SHARPENER FOR THICK KNIVES"	USA	9,656,372
Edgecraft	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	USA	9,649,749
Edgecraft	"KETTLE"	USA	D769,665
Edgecraft	"WAFFLE MAKER"	USA	9,386,880
Edgecraft	"SHARPENER FOR KNIVES WITH WIDELY DIFFERENT EDGE ANGLES"	USA	9,333,613
Edgecraft	"COMPACT MANUAL SHARPENER"	USA	D754,514

6

074658.13058/116560881v.6

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
Edgecraft	"ELECTRIC SHARPENER FOR CERAMIC AND METAL BLADES"	USA	9,242,331
Edgecraft	"KNIFE SHARPENER FOR ASIAN AND EUROPEAN/AMERICAN KNIVES"	USA	9,168,627
Edgecraft	"TABLE TOP GRILL"	USA	D736,029
Edgecraft	"ELECTRIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	USA	D721,937
Edgecraft	"FOOD SLICER"	USA	D718,085
Edgecraft	"FOOD GRINDER"	USA	D712,696
Edgecraft	"COMBINATION SHARPENER HAVING TWO SHARPENING COMPONENTS"	USA	D705,625
Edgecraft	"COMBINATION SHARPENER ASSEMBLY"	USA	8,678,882
Edgecraft	"KNIFE SHARPENER"	USA	D699,534
Edgecraft	"PRECISION SHARPENER FOR CERAMIC KNIFE BLADES"	USA	8,585,462
Edgecraft	"KNIFE SHARPENER"	USA	D688,545
Edgecraft	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING/CONDITIONING OF KNIFE EDGES"	USA	8,430,720
Edgecraft	"THREE STAGE KNIFE SHARPENER"	USA	D680,399
Edgecraft	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING/CONDITIONING OF KNIFE EDGES"	USA	RE43,884
Edgecraft	"PIE MAKER"	USA	D670,954
Edgecraft	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	USA	D669,755
Edgecraft	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING/CONDITIONING OF KNIFE EDGES"	USA	8,267,750
Edgecraft	"TWO-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	USA	D665,647
Edgecraft	"ACCURATE TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT IN HOUSEHOLD KETTLES"	USA	8,124,917
Edgecraft	"THREE STAGE MANUAL KNIFE	USA	D652,284

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
	SHARPENER"		
Edgecraft	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	USA	D651,887
Edgecraft	"SHARPENERS TO CREATE CROSS- GRIND KNIFE EDGES"	USA	8,043,143
Edgecraft	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	USA	D641,226
Edgecraft	"THREE STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	USA	D641,225
Edgecraft	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	USA	D629,273
Edgecraft	"CROSS-GRIND SHARPENER"	USA	D620,332
Edgecraft	"APPARATUS FOR BREWING BEVERAGES"	USA	7,745,759
Edgecraft	"PRECISION SHARPENER FOR HUNTING AND ASIAN KNIVES"	USA	7,686,676
Edgecraft	"ELECTRONIC KETTLE"	USA	D599,161
Edgecraft	"ELECTRIC PIZZELLE MAKER"	USA	D588,395
Edgecraft	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	USA	D587,551
Edgecraft	"KNIFE SHARPENER WITH IMPROVED KNIFE GUIDES"	USA	7,494,403
Edgecraft	"HIGH SPEED BAKING IN NOVEL TOASTING APPARATUS"	USA	7,472,644
Edgecraft	"KNIFE SHARPENERS WITH IMPROVED KNIFE GUIDES"	USA	7,452,262
Edgecraft	"SHARPENER FOR BLADES OF FOOD SLICERS"	USA	7,390,243
Edgecraft	"ELECTRIC KNIFE SHARPENER HAVING A BRUSHED TEXTURE HOUSING"	USA	D567,611
Edgecraft	"HIGH SPEED BAKING IN NOVEL TOASTING APPARATUS"	USA	7,354,612
Edgecraft	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING/CONDITIONING OF KNIFE EDGES"	USA	7,287,445

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
			e mount transpor
Edgecraft	"APPARATUS FOR BREWING BEVERAGES"	USA	7,279,660
Edgecraft	"PRECISION MEANS FOR SHARPENING AND CREATION OF MICROBLADES ALONG CUTTING EDGES"	USA	7,235,004
GWT	"SHARPENER FOR KNIVES WITH WIDELY DIFFERENT EDGE ANGLES"	Australia	2009223635
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER FOR ASIAN	Australia	2011224157
GWT	"APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SHARPENING THE EDGE OF AN ELONGATED OBJECT"	Australia	698357
GWT	"SHARPENER FOR KNIVES WITH WIDELY DIFFERENCE EDGE ANGLES"	Canada	2,746,557
GWT	"ACCURATE TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT IN HOUSEHOLD KETTLES	Canada	2,723,090
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	Canada	128501
GWT	"ELECTRONIC KETTLE"	Canada	128500
GWT	"ELECTRONIC PIZZELLE MAKER"	Canada	128499
GWT	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Canada	137087
GWT	"THREE STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Canada	138427
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Canada	138428
GWT	"3-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Canada	141830
GWT	"2-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Canada	141831
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Canada	146407
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Canada	146406
GWT	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Canada	147248

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
GWT	"THREE STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Canada	147131
GWT	"COMBINATION SHARPENER HAVING TWO SHARPENING COMPONENTS"	Canada	153955
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	Canada	158337
GWT	"FOOD SLICER"	Canada	157544
GWT	"FOOD GRINDER"	Canada	157543
GWT	"CERAMIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	Canada	158052
GWT	"METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR KNIFE AND BLADE SHARPENING"	Canada	2173898
GWT	"IMPROVED SHARPENING DEVICE"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20038010149 6.1
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR BREWING BEVERAGES"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20048000364 4.0
GWT	"PRECISION MEANS FOR SHARPENING AND CREATION OF MICOBLADES ALONG CUTTING EDGES"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20048000835 3.0
GWT	"EFFICIENT FOOD SLICER"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20051000570 6.8
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENERS WITH IMPROVED KNIFE GUIDES"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20121047081 7.6
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENERS WITH IMPROVED KNIFE GUIDES"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20078000647 2.6
GWT	"SHARPENER FOR BLADES OF FOOD SLICERS"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20078001266 1.4
GWT	"PRECISION SHARPENER FOR HUNTING AND ASIAN KNIVES"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20088001646 0.6
GWT	"SHARPENER FOR KNIVES WITH WIDELY DIFFERENT EDGE ANGLES"	China (People's	ZL20098010813

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
		Republic)	0.4
GWT	"CROSS-GRIND SHARPENER"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20103010744 5.2
GWT	"NOVEL SHARPENERS TO CREATE CROSS-GRIND KNIFE EDGES"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20108003954 6.8
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20123030525 9.9
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20123031269 9.7
GWT	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20123042525 5.5
GWT	"THREE STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20123042528 2.1
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENER"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20133029767 1.5
GWT	"COMBINATION SHARPENER HAVING TWO SHARPENING COMPONENTS"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20133056337 5.5
GWT	"FOOD SLICER"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20143023386 9.1
GWT	"FOOD GRINDER"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20143023407 7.6
GWT	"ELECTRIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	China (People's Republic)	ZL20143027648 5.8
GWT	"VERSATILE MANUAL SHARPENERS"	China (People's Republic)	97115001.X
GWT	"IMPROVED APPARATUS FOR	Hong	HK1089064

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
	BREWING BEVERAGES"	Kong	
GWT	"PRECISION MEANS FOR SHARPENING AND CREATION OF MICROBLADES ALONG CUTTING EDGES"	Hong Kong	HK1089997
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENERS WITH IMPROVED KNIFE GUIDES"	Hong Kong	HK1121102
GWT	"IMPROVED SHARPENER FOR BLADES OF FOOD SLICERS"	Hong Kong	HK1129212
GWT	"PRECISION SHARPENER FOR HUNTING AND ASIAN KNIVES"	Hong Kong	HK1141490
GWT	"AN APPARATUS FOR PURIFYING AND DISPENSING WATER"	Hong Kong	HK1121094
GWT	"SHARPENER FOR KNIVES WITH WIDELY DIFFERENT EDGE ANGLES"	Hong Kong	HK1154223
GWT	"CROSS-GRIND SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1000087.5
GWT	"THREE STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1002275.6M001
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1002275.6M002
GWT	"3-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1101387.3M001
GWT	"2-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1101387.3M002
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1201271.8
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1201273.2
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1201751.7
GWT	"THREE STAGE KNIFE SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1201743
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1300940.8

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
GWT	"SHARPENER HAVING TWO SHARPENING COMPONENTS"	Hong Kong	1301992.8
GWT	"FOOD SLICER"	Hong Kong	1401254.4M001
GWT	"FOOD GRINDER"	Hong Kong	1401254.4M002
GWT	"ELECTRIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	Hong Kong	1401423.3
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL CUTTING TOOL"	Hong Kong	9700634
GWT	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Benelux	38474-00
GWT	"MANUAL FILE AND SHARPENING TOOL"	Benelux	24062-00
GWT	"SHARPENER"	Benelux	27980-00
GWT	"3-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	European Community	001284194-0001
GWT	"2-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	European Community	001284202-0001
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	European Community	001333033-0001
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENERS"	European Community	001333058-0001
GWT	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	European Community	001342018-0001
GWT	"THREE STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	European Community	001341077-0001
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENER"	European Community	001374482-0001
GWT	"COMBINATION SHARPENER HAVING TWO SHARPENING COMPONENTS"	European Community	001389829-0001
GWT	"COMBINATION SHARPENER HAVING TWO SHARPENING COMPONENTS"	European Community	001389829-0002
GWT	"FOOD SLICER"	European	001416184-0001

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Community	Application or Patent Number
GWT	"FOOD GRINDER"	European Community	001416192-0001
GWT	"ELECTRIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	European Community	001418040-0001
GWT	"IMPROVED SHARPENING DEVICE"	European Patent Convention	1551592
GWT	"PRECISION MEANS FOR SHARPENING AND CREATION OF MICROBLADES ALONG CUTTING EDGES"	European Patent Convention	1606077
GWT	"EFFICIENT FOOD SLICER"	European Patent Convention	1555095
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING"	European Patent Convention	1748868
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING"	European Patent Convention	2308647
GWT	"IMPROVED WAFFLE MAKER"	European Patent Convention	2146819
GWT	"SHARPENER FOR BLADES OF FOOD SLICERS"	European Patent Convention	1993783
GWT	"PRECISION SHARPENER FOR HUNTING AND ASIAN KNIVES"	European Patent Convention	2146819
GWT	"SHARPENER FOR KNIVES WITH WIDELY DIFFERENT EDGE ANGLES"	European Patent Convention	09720564.5
GWT	"NOVEL SHARPENERS TO CREATE CROSS-GRIND KNIFE EDGES"	European Patent Convention	2461940
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER FOR ASIAN & EURO/AMERICAN KNIVES"	European Patent Convention	11754154.0
GWT	"PRECISION SHARPENER FOR CERAMIC KNIFE BLADES"	European Patent Convention	12859296.1
GWT	"COMBINATION SHARPENER ASSEMBLY"	European Patent Convention	14816898.2
GWT	"APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SHARPENING THE EDGE OF AN ELONGATED	European Patent Convention	0747171

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or
7	-		Patent Number
	OBJECT"		
GWT	"IMPROVED SHARPENING DEVICE"	France	1551592
GWT	"PRECISION MEANS FOR SHARPENING AND CREATION OF MICROBLADES ALONG CUTTING EDGES"	France	1606077
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	France	045156
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING"	France	1748868
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING"	France	2308647
GWT	"ELECTRIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	France	054180
GWT	"NOVEL SHARPENERS TO CREATE CROSS-GRIND KNIFE EDGES"	France	2461940
GWT	"3-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	France	00128194-0001
GWT	"MANUAL FILE AND SHARPENING TOOL"	France	343763
GWT	"METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR KNIFE & BLADE SHARPENING"	France	0629473
GWT	"METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR KNIFE & BLADE SHARPENING"	France	1092508
GWT	"IMPROVED SHARPENING DEVICE"	Germany	60344985.9
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR BREWING BEVERAGES"	Germany	1120040000252. 4
GWT	"PRECISION MEANS FOR SHARPENING AND CREATION OF MICROBLADES ALONG CUTTING EDGES"	Germany	602004017437.8 -08
GWT	"VERSATILE MANUAL SCISSOR SHARPENER"	Germany	112004001505.7
GWT	"EFFICIENT FOOD SLICER"	Germany	602004019492.1 -08
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	Germany	40406175.3

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING"	Germany	602005042466.0
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING"	Germany	602005033043.7
GWT	"ELECTRONIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	Germany	40504752.5
GWT	"ELECTRONIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	Germany	40504725.8
GWT	"ELECTRONIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	Germany	40504751.7
GWT	"WAFFLE MAKER"	Germany	40504726.6
GWT	"IMPROVED WAFFLE MAKER"	Germany	06737232.6
GWT	"PRECISION CONTROL OF SHARPENING ANGLES"	Germany	112006002604.6
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENERS WITH IMPROVED KNIFE GUIDES"	Germany	11207000451.7
GWT	"SHARPENER FOR BLADES OF FOOD SLICERS"	Germany	602007043864.0
GWT	"ACCURATE TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT IN HOUSEHOLD TEA KETTLES"	Germany	112009001095.4
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	Germany	402008005278.1
GWT	"ELECTRONIC KETTLE"	Germany	402008005280.3
GWT	"CROSS-GRIND SHARPENER"	Germany	402010000804.9
GWT	"NOVEL SHARPENERS TO CREATE CROSS-GRIND KNIFE EDGES"	Germany	602010018938.4
GWT	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Germany	402010004824.5
GWT	"THREE STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Germany	402010006580.8
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Germany	402010006579.4
GWT	"3-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	European Community	001284194-0001
GWT	"KNIFE"	Germany	M9207792

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
GWT	"MANUAL FILE AND SHARPENING TOOL"	Germany	M9305396.7
GWT	"MANUAL FILE & SHARPENING TOOL"	Germany	606091
GWT	"METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR KNIFE & BLADE SHARPENING"	Germany	629473
GWT	"APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SHARPENING THE EDGE OF AN ELONGATED OBJECT"	Germany	69606459.6
GWT	"SHARPENING APPARATUS"	Germany	19811339.0
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING"	Italy	2308647
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING"	Italy	17488868
GWT	"SHARPENER FOR BLADES OF FOOD SLICERS"	Italy	07757787.2
GWT	"MANUAL FILE & SHARPENING TOOL"	Italy	71536
GWT	"METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR KNIFE & BLADE SHARPENING"	Italy	629473
GWT	"METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR KNIFE & BLADE SHARPENING"	Italy	1092508
GWT	"EFFICIENT FOOD SLICER"	Netherlan ds	1555095
GWT	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	Sweden	81418
GWT	"MANUAL FILE & SHARPENING TOOL"	Sweden	56041
GWT	"APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SHARPENING THE EDGE OF AN ELONGATED OBJECT"	Sweden	747171
GWT	"IMPROVED SHARPENING DEVICE"	United Kingdom	1551592
GWT	"PRECISION MEANS FOR SHARPENING AND CREATION OF MICROBLADES ALONG CUTTING EDGES"	United Kingdom	1606077
GWT	"VERSATILE MANUAL SCISSOR	United	GB2419834

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
	SHARPENER"	Kingdom	
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	3018991
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING"	United Kingdom	2308647
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION STEELING"	United Kingdom	1748868
GWT	"ELECTRIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	3022248
GWT	"ELECTRIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	3022298
GWT	"WAFFLE MAKER"	United Kingdom	3022298
GWT	"IMPROVED WAFFLE MAKER"	United Kingdom	06737232.6
GWT	"PRECISION CONTROL OF SHARPENING ANGLES"	United Kingdom	2443596
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENERS WITH IMPROVED KNIFE GUIDES"	United Kingdom	GB2448104
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENERS WITH IMPROVED KNIFE GUIDES"	United Kingdom	GB2463601
GWT	"ADVANCED HOUSEHOLD WATER PURIFICATION MEANS"	United Kingdom	GB2448586
GWT	"ACCURATE TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT IN HOUSEHOLD KETTLES"	United Kingdom	2470879
GWT	"ACCURATE TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT IN HOUSEHOLD KETTLES"	United Kingdom	GB2493482
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	4009302
GWT	"ELECTRONIC KETTLE"	United Kingdom	4009267
GWT	"CROSS-GRIND SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	4014391

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
GWT	"NOVEL SHARPENERS TO CREATE CROSS-GRIND KNIFE EDGES"	United Kingdom	2461940
GWT	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	4016799
GWT	"THREE STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	4017775
GWT	"TWO STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	4017776
GWT	"3-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	4020724
GWT	"3-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	European Community	001284194-0001
GWT	"2-STAGE MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	4020725
GWT	"MANUAL FILE & SHARPENING TOOL"	United Kingdom	4020725
GWT	"APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SHARPENING THE EDGE OF AN ELONGATED OBJECT"	United Kingdom	0747171
GWT	"SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	1062262
GWT	"SHARPENER"	United Kingdom	2065544
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	Germany	19729419.7
GWT	"IMPROVED SHARPENING DEVICE"	Japan	4440778
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR BREWING BEVERAGES"	Japan	4588696
GWT	"VERSATILE MANUAL SCISSOR SHARPENER"	Japan	4773350
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	Japan	1246766
GWT	"WAFFLE MAKER"	Japan	1304416
GWT	"PRECISION SHARPENER FOR HUNTING AND ASIAN KNIVES"	Japan	5457334

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
GWT	"MANUAL SHARPENER"	Japan	1359154
GWT	"NOVEL SHARPENERS TO CREATE CROSS-GRIND KNIFE EDGES"	Japan	569773
GWT	"PRECISION SHARPENER FOR CERAMIC KNIFE BLADES"	Japan	2014-548865
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENER"	Japan	1492475
GWT	"ELECTRIC KNIFE SHARPENER"	Japan	1538063
GWT	"HIGH SPEED, PRECISION SHARPENING APPARATUS"	Japan	4132104
GWT	"SHARPENING APPARATUS"	Japan	3290398
GWT	"EFFICIENT FOOD SLICER"	Argentina	AR048144B1
GWT	"ELECTRIC KNIFE SHARPENER FOR CERAMIC BLADES"	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2015/02 0099
GWT	"SHARPENER USING INTERDIGITATING ABRASIVES IN FIRST STAGE AND PAIRED ABRASIVE DISKS IN FINAL STAGE"	USA	62/104,133
GWT	"KNIFE SHARPENER – SPORTING/HUNTING KNIVES"	USA	62/104,138
GWT	"VERSATILE ULTRAHONE SHARPENERS"	USA	6,267,652
GWT	"BATCH TOASTER"	USA	6,267,044
GWT	"HIGH SPEED BAKING IN NOVEL TOASTING APPARATUS"	USA	6,584,889
GWT	"HIGH SPEED BAKING IN NOVEL TOASTING APPARATUS"	USA	7,036,424
GWT	"HIGH SPEED BAKING IN NOVEL TOASTING APPARATUS"	USA	7,472,644
GWT	"HIGH SPEED BAKING IN NOVEL TOASTING APPARATUS"	USA	7,354,612
GWT	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER WITH ANGLE CONTROL"	USA	6,726,551
GWT	"MANUAL KNIFE SHARPENER WITH	USA	6,881,137

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
	ANGLE CONTROL"		
GWT	"APPARATUS FOR PRECISION EDGE REFINEMENT OF METALLIC CUTTING BLADES"	USA	6,863,600
GWT	"FOOD SLICER"	USA	D513,682
GWT	"COUNTERTOP DISTILLER"	Hong Kong	9710124
GWT	"COUNTERTOP DISTILLER"	Great Britain	2068139
GWT	"COUNTERTOP DISTILLER"	Germany	M9707126.9
GWT	"UNITARY PORTION CONTROL DISPENSER AND SPREADER"	USA	D575,999
Omega	"JUICER"	Australia	360102
Omega	"JUICER"	New Zealand	419796
Omega	"JUICER"	China	ZL20153002925 03
Omega	"JUICER"	European Patent Office	002620054
GWT	"VERTICAL JUICER WITH COMPRESSION STRAINER DEVICE"	USA	13/628,902
Omega	"JUICER"	Canada	160676
Omega	"JUICER"	South Korea	30-2015- 0005219
Omega	"CONVERTIBLE JUICER"	Canada	2,900,090
Omega	"CONVERTIBLE JUICER"	South Korea	10-2015- 0147746
Omega	"CONVERTIBLE JUICER"	China	2015106426464
Omega	"CONVERTIBLE JUICER"	European Patent Office	15181312.8
GWT	BEVERAGE MIXER WITH PIVOTING STIR STICK AND CUP INDENTATION	USA	6,527,433

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
GWT	CHAFER	USA	6,698,334
GWT	BEVERAGE MIXER	USA	7,213,965
GWT	COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE WITH SHARED WATTAGE AND METHOD	USA	7,238,921
GWT	METHOD FOR SIMULTANEOUSLY TOASTING BREAD AND STEAMING	USA	7,250,587
GWT	COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE	USA	7,250,588
GWT	BEVERAGE MIXER AND HEATER	USA	7,270,156
GWT	DETACHABLE BREAKAWAY POWER SUPPLY SOURCE	USA	7,498,546
GWT	VENTURI APPARATUS	USA	7,614,614
GWT	VENTURI APPARATUS	USA	7,841,584
GWT	VENTURI APPARATUS	USA	8,505,883
GWT	FOOD BASED HOMOGENIZER	USA	8,550,390
GWT	VENTURI APPARATUS	USA	8,733,742
GWT	FOOD BASED HOMOGENIZER	USA	8,925,845
GWT	FOOD BASED HOMOGENIZER	USA	8,939,390
GWT	FOOD BASED HOMOGENIZER	USA	8,973,855
GWT	VENTURI APPARATUS WITH A FLUID FLOW REGULATOR VALVE	USA	9,205,385
GWT	HOT AIR POPCORN POPPER WITH DUAL WALL CONSTRUCTION	USA	9,357,794
GWT	BEVERAGE MIXER AND HEATER	USA	D520,808
GWT	COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE	USA	D525,472
GWT	SPOUT FOR SMOOTHIE MAKER	USA	D525,828
GWT	PERSONAL SIZED BLENDER	USA	D529,758

Loan Party	Description of Patent	Country	Application or Patent Number
GWT	BLENDER	USA	D534,394
GWT	HAND MIXER	USA	D537,292
GWT	FOOD PROCESSOR	USA	D539,080
GWT	BLENDER	USA	D543,072
GWT	TOASTER AND STEAMER	USA	D546,614
GWT	FOOD PROCESSOR	USA	D547,601
GWT	SLUSHIE MAKER	USA	D549,043
GWT	TOASTER	USA	D551,017
GWT	TOASTER	USA	D551,488
GWT	COFFEE MAKER	USA	D564,280
GWT	COOKING APPLIANCE WITH LOW PROFILE CONTROL PANEL	USA	D568,101
GWT	AERATOR TOWER	USA	D625,137
GWT	CARAFE	USA	D658,924
GWT	WINE AERATOR TRAVEL CASE	USA	D674,188
GWT	FOOD BASED HOMOGENIZER	USA	D682,606
GWT	FOOD BASED HOMOGENIZER	USA	D701,077
GWT	POPCORN POPPER	USA	D811,150
GWT	POPCORN POPPER	USA	D811,151
GWT	POPCORN POPPER	USA	D812,406
GWT	DRIP BEVERAGE MACHINE WITH BREW AND STEEP FEATURE	USA	14/920,280
GWT	POPCORN POPPER AND MIXING DEVICE	USA	15/922,293
GWT	TAMPER RESISTANT HOT POT	USA	9,763,532

**RECORDED: 03/04/2019**